year.

16 Prior year adjustment

In the context of the future plans for the possible development and exploitation of the investment
properties and in order to provide more reliable and relevant information on the financial position,
the management of the associate company Cyprus Cement Public Company Ltd has decided to
revise the accounting policy followed for investment properties and to adopt the fair value model in
accordance with the accounting standard "IAS 40 Investment Property." Previously, the
associated company presented its investment properties at historic cost. This change in
accounting policy has been adopted by the Group and has been applied retrospectively as a prior
year adjustment of the investment in associate, which is accounted for under the equity method.
The change does not affected positively or negatively the results for the year ended 31 December
2011. However due to this change, the comparative information for the year ended 31 December
2010, has been restated as follows:

Restated

31 December
2010

Change in

accounting
policy

As previously
stated

31 December
2010

 € € €

Effect on the consolidated Balance Sheet
Investments in associates 99.528.975 36.411.202 63.117.773
 =========== =========== ===========
Retained earnings 76.991.338 36.411.202 40.580.186
 =========== =========== ===========
Effect on the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income

Share of profit/(loss) of associates  8.366.728 10.428.603 (2.061.875)
 =========== =========== ===========

K + G Complex Public Company Limited

(42)

16 Prior year adjustment (continued)

Restated
1 January

2010

Change in

accounting
policy

As previously
stated

1 January
2010

 € € €

Effect on the consolidated Balance Sheet
Investments in associates 91.310.748 25.982.599 65.328.149
 =========== =========== ===========
Retained earnings 70.230.852 25.982.599 44.248.253
 =========== =========== ===========

The prior year adjustment did not have any effect on the Company’s separate financial
statements.

17 Property, plant and equipment

The Group

 Furniture

and  office
equipment

€

Motor

 vehicles
€

Total

€

At 1 January 2010
Cost 94.680 70.000 164.680
Accumulated depreciation (17.192) (28.000) (45.192)
 ________ ________ _________
Net book amount 77.488 42.000 119.488
 ======== ======== =========
Year ended 31 December 2010
Opening net book amount 77.488 42.000 119.488
Depreciation charge (Note  8) (9.513) (14.000) (23.513)
 ________ ________ _________
Closing net book amount 67.975 28.000 95.975
 ________ ________ _________
At 31 December 2010
Cost 94.680 70.000 164.680
Accumulated depreciation (26.705) (42.000) (68.705)
 _________ _________ _________
Net book amount 67.975 28.000 95.975
 ======== ======== =========

Year ended 31 December 2011
Opening net book amount 67.675 28.000 95.975
Depreciation charge (Note  8)  (9.513) (14.000) (23.513)
 _________ _________ _________
Closing net book amount 58.462 14.000 72.462
 _________ _________ _________
At 31 December 2011
Cost  94.680 70.000 164.680
Accumulated depreciation  (36.218) (56.000) (92.218)
 _________ _________ _________
Net book amount  58.462 14.000 72.462
 ========= ========= =========

K + G Complex Public Company Limited

(43)

17 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

The Company

Furniture and

office
equipment

€

Motor

 vehicles
€

Total

€

At 1 January 2010
Cost 94.680 70.000 164.680
Accumulated depreciation (17.192) (28.000) (45.192)
 ________ ________ ________
Net book amount 77.488 42.000 119.488
  ======== ======== ========
Year ended 31 December 2010
Opening net book amount 77.488 42.000 119.488
Depreciation charge (Note  8) (9.513) (14.000) (23.513)
 ________ ________ ________
Closing net book amount 67.975 28.000 95.975
 ________ ________ ________
At 31 December 2010
Cost 94.680 70.000 164.680
Accumulated depreciation (26.705) (42.000) (68.705)
 ________ ________ ________
Net book amount  67.975 28.000 95.975
  ======== ======== ========
Year ended 31 December 2011
Opening net book amount 67.975 28.000 95.975
Depreciation charge (Note 8)   (9.513) (14.000) (23.513)
 ________ ________ ________
Closing net book amount 58.462 14.000 72.462
 ________ ________ ________
At 31 December 2011
Cost   94.680 70.000 164.680
Accumulated depreciation  (36.218) (56.000) (92.218)
 ________ ________ ________
Net book amount  58.462 14.000 72.462
 ======== ======== ========

18 Investments in associates

 The Group  The Company

2010
€

Restated
2010

€

2011

€

2010

€

At beginning of year – as previously stated 63.117.773 65.328.149  32.953.010 32.953.010
Prior year adjustment (Note 16) 36.411.202 25.982.599  - -
 ___________ ___________  __________ __________
At beginning of year- as restated 99.528.975 91.310.748  32.953.010 32.953.010
Share of (loss)/profit after tax (1.487.747) 8.366.728  - -
Share of changes in equity 100.076 (148.501)  - -
 ___________ ___________  __________ __________
At end of year 98.141.304 99.528.975  32.953.010 32.953.010